privileges and authority granted by this Easement shall continue to be in force until such time as 
Grantee permanently abandons its use of the Easement Area. Permanent abandonment shall occur 
in the event that Grantee does not utilize the Easement Area for a period of three hundred sixty-
five (365) consecutive days as determined by the District. Upon said abandonment, the Easement 
granted herein, and said rights, privileges and authority shall terminate, and, upon request of the 
District, Grantee shall quitclaim all of its interest in the Easement to the District on a form